



MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

Abstract

Permission to start a New Unaided Law College during the Academic Year 2024-'25 under the name 'Sree Narayana Gurukulam College of Legal Studies, Kadayirippu' by Sree Narayana Gurukulam Trust, Perumbavoor - Extension of the permission granted as per the U.O. No.8864/AC A1/2024/MGU, dated 02.10.2024 for the Academic Year 2025-'26 - Syndicate Decision - Orders issued.

ACADEMIC A 1 SECTION

No. 2446/AC A 1/2025/MGU

Priyadarsini Hills, Dated: 14.03.2025

Read:-1. U.O. No.8864/AC A1/2024/MGU, Dated 02.10.2024

- 2. Aplication dated 08.01.2025 from the Secretary, Sree Narayana Gurukulam Charitable Trust.
- 3. Item No. 201/25.02/151007/AC A1-3/2023 of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Syndicate held on 21.02.2025.

ORDER

The Sree Narayana Gurukulam Trust, Perumbavoor was accorded sanction vide the Order read as Paper (1) above, to start a New Unaided Law College by the name, 'Sree Narayana Gurukulam College of Legal Studies, Kadayiruppu' with B A LL.B programme with an intake of 50 students for the Academic Year 2024-'25, subject to the following conditions.

- to obtain an Affidavit from the Trust Chairman to the effect that the deficiencies reported by the Inspection Commission will be rectified by ensuring all the necessary facilities & the Minimum Land Area requirement for starting the College will be made available with immediate effect.
- to obtain approval from the Bar Council of India (BCI) and NOC from the Government of Kerala

To facilitate an application for obtaing the recognition from the Bar Council of India, the Secretary, Sree Narayana Gurukulam Trust, Perumbavoor vide application read as Paper (2) above, had requested to extend the permission granted vide U.O. read as Paper (1) above, for the Academic Year 2025-'26.

The Syndicate at its meeting held on 21.02.2025, considered the request received from the Secretary, Sree Narayana Gurukulam Trust, Perumbavoor (Educational Agency) and vide Item read as Paper (3) above, resolved to extend the permission granted to start new Unaided Law College in U.O. read as Paper (1) above, by the name 'Sree Narayana Gurukulam College of Legal Studies, Kadayiruppu', for the Academic Year 2025-'26.

Orders are issued accordingly.

SREEJITH R

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR I
(ACADEMIC)
For REGISTRAR

Copy To

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Govt, Higher Education (C) Department.
- 2. The Secretary, Bar Council of India(BCI)
- 3. The Secretary, Sree Narayana Gurukulam Charitable Trust.
- 4. PS to VC
- 5. PA to Registrar/CE/FO
- 6. JR/DR/AR (Exam/Acad)
- 7. ACA1/ATR/PRO/ACC1/ACC2
- 8. IQAC/University Website
- 9. Stock File/File Copy/Records

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer